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Setting up of Committee ot Members of Parliament for Calcutta Telephones

*566. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has considered the proposal for setting up of small Committee of the Members of Parliament to go into the grievances of Calcutta Telephone subscribers and suggest measures for improvement of the functioning of Calcutta Telephone; and

(b) if so, the action taken in pursuance thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA­
TIONS (SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA):
(a) and (b). The proposal has been examined. The grievances of telephone subscribers are being looked into and attended to by Calcutta Telephone Administration on a continuing basis.
The Telephone Advisory Committee which discusses various grievances of telephone subscribers and advises the Department on improvement of local and trunk services is shorty to be reconstituted for Calcutta. This Committee will have on it Members of Parliament, Members of Legislative Assembly and representatives of other civic and local organisations. A Committee of Senior Experts has been constituted to go into such aspects as organisational structure, procedures of work, system of forecasting and perspective planning necessary for efficient functioning of the four metropolitan Telephone Districts. In view of these, it is considered that a special Parliamentary Committee for going into the grievances of telephone subscribers of Calcutta Telephones is not necessary.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Sir, I am again to remind our hon. Minister of the Janata Party that although they are known as Janata Ministers, still I find that the 30 years ghost of Congress mentality is till not only haunting them, but also dominating their mind.
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I had raised the same question previously. '

AN HON. MEMBER: How many times?

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Many times.
I put the same type of question. The continuing basis of examination has been going on. And when the continuing basis of examination is going on, the misery is continuing for the subscriber. His telephone is continuing, then the wrong connection to his telephone is continuing, no reply to his telephone calls is continuing and the miseries of the subscribers of the Calcutta telephons are continuing. If a real survey is made about the functioning of the Calcutta telephones, I think the House will be surprised and shocked to see for how much time the telephones remain in operation and for how many hours and how many days the telephones remain dead. If you just make a survey, you will be astio-
nished to see how the telephone subscribers in Calcutta are suffering.

Now, the hon. Minister has given a stereotyped reply like the one given by the Congress earlier in big and hich sounding terms like organisational structure, procedures of work, system of forecasting etc. It is said that an Expert Committee has been appointed.
This Expert Committee is not the one which is appointed for the first time.
In the last two Lok Sabha also this type of Expert Committee had been appointed. I had the misfortune to remain as a Member of the Telephone Advisory Committee for three successive terms.
I know the functioning of this Com, mittee. I know the functioning of this Telephone Advisory Committee. Some
40 or 45 members are there. For one hour from the start of its meeting, there is a pandemonium prevailing there. There, they talk about how many members will be able to get sanction for specialized categories of tele?
phones. That is the only function.
Never are fundamental and basis problems discussed there.

SHRI S. KUNDU: I request Mr.
Samar Guha through you Sir, to be kind to others whose questions are there to be answered after him.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I appreciate it. I am one of the victims-there are thousands of them-among the Calcutta telephone subscribers. The expert committee is not going to do anything, I want to know whether Government of India will re-examine the question, because the appointment of a parliamentary committee has a different meaning. Its influence will have an effect on the officials there, as well as on the public. Will the assurance given by the earlier Communications Minister, Mr. Fernandes that the matter will be considered thoroughly, be fulfilled, and the question of instituting a parliamentary committee will be considered again-to go into this plaguing disease that is continuing for years in the Calcutta Telephones?
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Calcutta is no longer the industrial capital of eastern India, because o f the horrible conditions of the telephones. (Intei'ruptions)

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: If you ga on like this, he will take more time^

«ft

Hr* I  1% I  I


15 Oral Answers JULY 21, 1977 Oral Answers 16

<̂514 3TT f[ I
SFt f X ^  % c(TRt ? t  5t

^  % $Tr5X cft»T ^3TK r+MI *fli<
t r r o ft  % ^  ^  *ptt%

r̂r 1 1  ^ th h h w i i s  ^3ttt fa?ft

^ 1̂ ̂ c] 3>T <f>|M '̂ 1̂ 'Snt̂ TT I
f̂t gxrfert st̂ x qx | s;fat f ^ t  ^

% fa q  ^  § ®  ?ur s n  % fspm t̂t

T?r | i

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I want to know from the hon. Minister: (a) the number of telephone connections at present, i.e. these given to the subscribers in Bombay, Delhi and Calcutta, as also the new telephone lines which are to be connected and given to the subcribers during 1977-78; and (b)
whether it is a fact that in the rural areas, in the expansion programmes of tfte telephones, exorbitant charges are being levied by the government.
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYA:
The Minister has stated that during the last two years 3,000 lines have been laid in the Calcutta area. Exchange numbers 67, 64, 618, 44, 24 and 47
are always out of order. But the peculiarity is this that at the end of the month the Telephone Department sends bills for regular charges as if these telephone exchanges were working throughout the month. May I know whether the Government have any information regarding this? What is the maintenance procedure of these exchanges and telephone lines in the Calcutta nrea?
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYA: I
have gone to the Telephone Bhavan to find out the procedure for maintenance.
The man in charge was saying that it is only because of the maintenance procedure and maintenance arrangement that the Calcutta telphones is suffering so much, but the Centre is not looking into the matter. That is their complaint.
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PROF. DILIP CHAKRAVARTY: The
Minister in charge of the Department gives some plans for doing certain things in the course of the next two years. Is it the intention, tft^t the subscribers of the Calcutta, telephones will be waiting for these, two years?
Here I would like to mention my personal experience. I submitted my nomination on the I6tl*f February and the voting was on the 16th March. Fx>r 20 days during th?s period my tel^phow was out, of ord^r. Even though I wrote so many letters to the General Manager, Calcutta Telephones, I received a reply only alter the completion of the third weejf. Tbeji, I will narrate another interesting experience.
The Delhi telephones se^m^ to be no better. Day before yesterday I tried to contact ShrL George, Fernand^, who was the Minister in charge of this
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Department till the other day. Both his residential telephones were out of order.
Even telephone No. 198 kept me waiting for more than half an hour to have it recorded that these telephones were out of order. So, the Delhi telephones also seem to be in a bad condition. Is the Minister aware of it?
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SHRI ASOKE KRISHNA DUTT: The bon. Minister stated that these problems can be dealt with by the Telephone Advisory Committee. Like my hon. friend, Shri Samar Guha, I was a Member of this Committee for a very long time. This Committee merely decides about .the priority amongst the pending applications, nothing more than that. The problems of the Calcutta telephones are very much more acute because for over ten years there has been an annual backlog of over 100,000 telephones. Besides, there are certain new cross bar exchanges which have been introduced there and when you try to get a cross bar exchange number from a traditional number, the answer that you get is that the exchange is out of order. So, will the hon. Minister appoint a small parliamentary committee to look into these chronic problems?
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Expansion of Public Sector Steel Plants

*567. DR. HENRY AUSTIN;
SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN;

Will the Minister of STEEL A*Q>
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken a final decision to expand the existing integrated public sector steel plants;
and

(b) if so, th$ salient features in regard to capacity and expenditure involved?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): Ca) and (b). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Expansion of existing public sector steel plants are being undertaken in a

